

IGNACIA S. MORENO
Assistant Attorney General
Environment & Natural Resources Division
United States Department of Justice
DAVID B. GLAZER (D.C. 400966)
Natural Resources Section
Environment & Natural Resources Division
United States Department of Justice
301 Howard Street, Suite 1050
San Francisco, California 94105
TEL: (415) 744-6491
FAX: (415) 744-6476
e-mail: david.glazer@usdoj.gov
FLORENCE T. NAKAKUNI
United States Attorney
District of Hawaii
HARRY YEE
Assistant U.S. Attorney
United States Attorney's Office
300 Ala Moana Blvd. #6-100
Honolulu, Hawai`i 96850

Attorneys for Federal Defendant

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF HAWAII

HONOLULU TRAFFIC.COM, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs,

v.

FEDERAL TRANSIT ADMINISTRATION, *et al.*,

Defendants.

Case No. 1:11-cv-00307 AWT

FEDERAL DEFENDANTS' REMEDY
BRIEF

Date: December 12, 2012

Time: 10:00 a.m.

Hon. A. Wallace Tashima

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. OVERVIEW 2

 A. The Court’s Decision..... 2

 B. Legal Standard for Injunctive Relief..... 3

II. ARGUMENT 6

 A. Vacatur is Not Warranted in This Case..... 6

 B. An Order Directing How the Federal Defendants Should Comply with the
 Court’s Order Would Not Be Appropriate..... 7

 C. Allowing Defendants to Proceed with the Project Pending Compliance
 with the Court’s Order is Consistent with Federal Law and Regulations 9

 D. Allowing Defendants to Proceed with the Project Pending Compliance
 with the Court’s Order Furthers the Public Interest..... 12

III. CONCLUSION 13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Alaska Ctr. for the Environment v. Browner,
20 F.3d 981 (9th Cir. 1994) 7, 8

Alliance for the Wild Rockies v. Cottrell,
632 F.3d 1127 (9th Cir. 2011) 12

Amoco Prod. Co. v. Village of Gambell,
480 U.S. 531 (1987)..... 4, 5

California Communities Against Toxics v. U.S. E.P.A.,
688 F.3d 989 (9th Cir. 2012) 6

Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. National Highway Traffic Safety Admin.,
538 F.3d 1172 (9th Cir. 2008) 7

eBay Inc. v. MercExchange, L.L.C.,
547 U.S. 388 (2006)..... 4

Earth Island Institute v. Carlton,
626 F.3d 462 (9th Cir. 2010) 5, 6

Federal Power Commission v. Transcontinental Gas Pipe Line Corp.,
423 U.S. 326 (1976)..... 8, 9

Milk Train, Inc. v. Veneman,
310 F.3d 747 (D.C. Cir. 2002)..... 6

Monsanto Co. v. Geertson Seed Farms,
130 S. Ct. 2743 (2010)..... 3, 4

N. Cheyenne Tribe v. Norton,
503 F.3d 836 (9th Cir. 2007) 4

National Wildlife Federation v. National Marine Fisheries Serv.,
524 F.3d 917 (9th Cir. 2007) 7, 8

Pit River Tribe v. U.S. Forest Serv.,
615 F.3d 1069 (9th Cir. 2010) 6

Public Citizen, Inc. v. Mukasey, No. C 08-0833 MHP,
2008 WL 4532540 (N.D. Cal. Oct. 9, 2008) 8

SEC v. Chenery Corp.,
332 U.S. 194 (1947)..... 8

Save Our Sonoran, Inc. v. Flowers,
408 F.3d 1113 (9th Cir. 2005) 5

Stormans, Inc. v. Selecky,
586 F.3d 1109 (9th Cir. 2009) 12

The Lands Council v. McNair,
537 F.3d 981 (9th Cir. 2008) 6

Weinberger v. Romero-Barcelo,
456 U.S. 305 (1982)..... 3, 12

Winter v. National Resource Defense Council,
555 U.S. 7 (2008)..... 3, 4, 6

STATUTES

Department of Transportation Act, 49 U.S.C. § 303 2

49 U.S.C. § 5301(a) 13

National Environmental Policy Act, 42 U.S.C. §§ 4321–4370h 2, 10

National Historic Preservation Act, 16 U.S.C. § 470f 2

REGULATIONS

23 C.F.R. § 771.130(a)..... 9

23 C.F.R. § 771.130(f) 11

23 C.F.R. § 774.9(c)..... 9, 10

40 C.F.R. § 1502.21 10

40 C.F.R. § 1508.9 10
